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EN /\ DANGER

Hazardous voltage. Will cause death or serious injury. Turn off and
lock outall power supplying this device before working on this device.
Replace all covers before power supplying this device is turned on.

Gefahrliche Spannung. Lebensgefahr oder schwere
Verletzungsgefahr. Bevor Arbeiten am Gerét durchgefiihrt werden,
mussen alle Stromquellen ausgeschaltet und mit einer
Einschaltsicherung versehen werden. Vor dem Wiedereinschalten der
Stromquellen miissen alle Abdeckungen wieder angebracht werden.

HINWEIS

Installations- und Wartungsarbeiten sind von qualifiziertem Per-
sonal durchzufiihren.

ES /\ PELIGRO

Tension peligrosa. Puede causar la muerte o lesiones graves.

Antes de trabajar en este dispositivo, desconecte y bloquee todas las

fuentes que lo alimentan eléctricamente. Recoloque todas las cubiertas

antes de volver a conectar la alimentacion eléctrica para este dispositivo.
La instalacién y el mantenimiento deben corre a cargo de perso-

S
4
nal cualificado.

NOTA

9
‘ Installation and maintenance must be carried out by qualified
| personnel.

DE /\ GEFAHR FR /\ DANGER

Tension électrique dangereuse. Danger de mort ou risque de
blessures graves. Avant d'intervenir sur I'appareil, couper toutes les
sources de tension et les consigner contre la refermeture. Remettre en
place tous les couvercles avant de remettre 'appareil sous tension.
ment par des personnes qualifiées.
/\ PERICOLO

-
2
°
IT
Tensione pericolosa. Puo causare la morte o lesioni gravi. Prima di
lavorare su questa apparecchiatura, disinserire tutte le fonti di
alimentazione elettrica dell'apparecchiatura ed assicurarle contro la
reinserzione. Riapplicare tutte le coperture prima di reinserire
I'alimentazione di questa apparecchiatura.

s NOTA

NOTIFICATION
L'installation et la maintenance doivent étre effectuées unique-

9

PT /A\ PERIGO

Tensao perigosa. Perigo de morte ou ferimentos graves. Desligue e
bloqueie todas as fontes de alimentacao antes de executar quaisquer
trabalhos no aparelho. Volte a colocar todas as coberturas antes de voltar
a ligar as fontes de alimentacao.

ATENCAO

A instalacdo e manutencdo tém de ser efetuadas por pessoal
qualificado.

Py /A\ ONACHO

OnacHoe HanpseHue. ONacHOCTb ANA XKU3HU UK TeNeCHbIX
noBpexpaeHun. [lo Hauana paboTbl BbIKNOUMTE U 3abNOKUPYiTe BCe
MCTOUHMKM MUTAHUA 3TOro YCTpONCTBa. Nepen BKIOUEHWEM NUTaHUA
CHOBa YCTaHOBWTE BCE KPbILIKH.

NMPUMEUYAHUE

YcTaHOBKa U TeXHUUecKoe OGCJ’Iy)KVIBaHI/Ie AOJKHbI
npon3BOAUTBLCA KBaJ'IVIq)VILLVIpOBaHHbIM nepcoHanom.

L'installazione e la manutenzione devono essere eseguite da per-
TR /A\ TEHLIKE

sonale qualificato.
Tehlikeli gerilim. Oliim tehlikesi veya agir yaralanma tehlikesi
mevcuttur. Cihazda calismalar yapiimadan once, tim glic kaynaklari
kapatilmali ve bir acma emniyetiyle donatilmalidir. Giic kaynaklari tekrar

acilmadan dénce tiim kapaklar yerlerine takilmahdir.
/\ ZAGROZENIE

Montaj ve bakim islemleri kalifiye personel tarafindan yapil-
malidir.
PL
Niebezpieczne napiecie. Niebezpieczeristwo powaznych obrazen lub
utraty zycia. Wytaczy¢ i zablokowac wszystkie Zrédta zasilania urzadzenia
przed rozpoczeciem pracy na urzadzeniu. Zatozy¢ wszystkie ostony przed
podtaczeniem urzadzenia do Zrédta zasilania.

2 UWAGA

Instalacja i konserwacja muszg by¢ wykonywane przez wykwali-
fikowany personel.

‘ Technical Support:

Internet: https://lwww.siemens.com/support-request

A5E03472775505-03

Last Update: 27 April 2021



R A

BRBE, FIRESHED ﬁ'a‘l‘ﬁjzi{"f“A

T1’E1tt1x%ﬁuué\¢ﬂ%{% Tl B B8R SR B A iR B (R Ta T, fEIREIER
TEMBPANTE BTSRRI ARHEIT.

BHI, ERPTE SR
/A\ VAARA

Vaarallinen jannite. Vakava loukkaantumisvaara tai hengenvaara.
Laitteen kaikki virransy6tto tulee katkaista ja sen kytkeytyminen paalle
tulee estda lukolla ennen kuin laitteeseen kohdistetaan mitaan
toimenpiteitd. Kaikki kotelot tulee kiinnittaa takaisin ennen kuin laitteen
virransyotto kytketadn uudelleen paalle.

Asennus- ja huoltoty6t on annettava patevan ammattilaisen suo-

ritettaviksi.
EE A\ OHT

Ohtlik pinge. Oht elule vdi raskete vigastuste oht. Enne seadme
hooldustdid lilitage koik toiteallikad valja ja votke meetmed nende
sisselllitamise takistamiseks. Enne toiteallikate uuesti sissellilitamist
tuleb koik katted tagasi paigaldada.

]
Paigaldus- ja hooldustdid tohib teha ainult kvalifitseeritud perso- @
nal.

HR /\ OPASNOST

Opasni napon. Opasnost po Zivot ili opasnost od tedkih ozljeda.Prije
B |rada na uredaju moraju biti iskljuceni svi izvori struje i osigurati uredaj

zastitom od ukljucivanja. Prije ponovnog ukljucivanja izvora struje moraju
]
MontaZu i odrZzavanje mora obavljati kvalificirano osoblje.

se opet postaviti svi poklopci.
Br A\ ONACHOCT

OnacHo HanpexeHue. ONacHOCT 3a XKUBOTA UM OMACHOCT OT TEXKHU
TenecHu nospepau. lNpean Aa 13BbpLuBaTe AeHHOCTH NO YCTPOICTBOTO,
U3KntoueTe U obesonaceTe BCMUKM 3aXpaHBaLLM U3TOUHMLM. MTocTaBeTe
BCMUKM Kanalu Ha MSICTOTO UM, Npeau OTHOBO [a BKIOUMUTe
3axpaHBaHEeTOo Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO.

; 9

2

KBanuuLuMpaH nepcoHan.

Lv A\ BISTAMI
Bistams spriegums. Letalu seku vai smagu traumu riski. Pirms veicat
darbu ar 30 ierici pilniba izsledziet un noblokéjiet tas stravas padevi. Pirms
ieslédzat ierices stravas padevi uzlieciet atpakal visus parsegus.

S
° Uzstadiana un tehniska apkope javeic kvalificétiem darbinie- @

MHCTaﬂMpaHeTO M noaapbXKKaTta TpFI6Ba Aa Cce U3BbpLlBaT OT

LT /A\ PAVOJUS
Pavojinga jtampa. Pavojus gyvybei arba sunkaus susizalojimo
pavojus. Pries dirbdami ties Siuo prietaisu, iSjunkite ir uzblokuokite visus
Sio prietaiso maitinimo Saltinius. Pries jjungdami Sio prietaiso maitinimo
saltinj, vél uzdékite visus dangcius.

S
Jrengima ir techning prieZitira turi vykdyti kvalifikuoti darbuoto- @

kiem.
DA /\ FARE

Farlig speending. Livsfare eller risiko for slemme kveestelser. Sluk for
og lds stremmen, der forsyner denne enhed, feor du arbejder med denne
enhed. Erstat alle afdaekninger, for strammen, der tilferes denne enhed,
teendes.

@ Installationen og vedligeholdelsen skal foretages af uddannet @

MT

Vultagg perikoluz. Riskju ta’ mewt jew korriment serju. Qabel tahdem
fuq dan l-apparat, itfi kull provvista tal-elettriku tieghu u sakkar kontra
xeghil mill-gdid accidentali. Erga’ installa I-ghotjien kollha qabel tirritorna
I-provvista tal-elettriku fl-apparat.

jai.
/\ PERIKLU

S
L-installazzjoni u I-manutenzjoni ghandhom jitwettqu minn per- @ .

sunal ikkwalifikat.

EL A\ KINAYNOZ
Emkivéuvn tdon. Kivbuvog yia tn {wn 1) coapoul tpaupatiopou.
ATTEVEPYOTIOLAOTE KAl 00PAA{OTE OAN TNV EVEPYELD TTOU TPOPODOTEL TN

OUOKEUN, TTPOToU epYaOTEiTE 0€ autn. TomoBetrjote Eava dAa ta
KAAUPHOTO, TIPOTOU EVEPYOTIOLCETE TNV TPOPODOC(A TNG CUCKEUNG HE
S 1
III H eykatdoTaon KaL cuvtrpnon TIPETeL va OLegdyovtal amd
€EELOIKEUPEVO TTPOOWTTLKO.
RO

personale.
NL /\ GEVAAR

Gevaarlijke spanning. Levensgevaar of gevaar voor ernstig letsel.

Voordat u aan dit apparaat werkt, moet u alle actieve energiebronnen
voor dit apparaat uitschakelen. Plaats alle afdekkingen terug voordat u
energiebronnen voor dit apparaat inschakelt.

Installatie en onderhoud moeten worden verricht door gekwali- @
ficeerd personeel.

GA /\ CONTUIRT

Voltas contuirteach. Baol go bhfaighfear bas né tromghorti. Mdch
gach cumhacht a sholathraionn an gléas seo agus glasail amach i roimh
obair a dhéanamh ar an ngléas seo. Cuir na cltdaigh ar fad ar ais roimh an
gcumbhacht a sholathraionn an gléas seo a chur ar siul aris.

]
Ni mor don fheistit agus don chothabhail a bheith déanta ag @
pearsanra cdilithe.
sv I\ FARA

Farlig spanning. Livsfara eller risk for allvarliga personskador. Innan
arbete utforst pa utrustningen ska stromférsorjningen till utrustningen
stdngas av. Montera alla skyddsplatar igen innan utrustningen slas pa.

9

Installation och underhall far endast utféras av kvalificerad per-
sonal.

SL /A\ NEVARNOST

Nevarna napetost. Nevarnost za Zivljenje ali nevarnost hudih
poskodb. Izklopite in prekinite celotno napajanje naprave, preden na njej
opravljate dela. Preden napajanje znova vklopite, namestite vse pokrove.

S
Namestitev in vzdrZevanje mora opraviti usposobljeno osebje. @

EVEPYELQ.
A\ PERICOL
Tensiune periculoasa. Pericol de moarte sau de accidentari grave.
Opriti si blocati alimentarea cu energie a acestui dispozitiv inainte de a
lucra la acesta. Asezati la loc toate capacele inainte de a porni
alimentarea cu energie a acestui dispozitiv.

s

Instalarea si intretinerea trebuie sd se efectueze de catre perso-

nalul calificat.

cz /A\ NEBEZPEC|

Nebezpecné napéti. Nebezpeci smrtelného nebo tézkého trazu. Pred
zahdjenim praci na tomto zafizeni odpojte a zajistéte veskeré privody
energie. Pfed opétovnym pfipojenim zarizeni vrat'te viechny kryty na sva
mista.

s

Instalaci a idrzbu musi provadét kvalifikovani pracovnici.

SK /\NEBEZPECENSTVO

Nebezpecne napatle Nebezpelenstvo ohrozenia Zivota alebo vzniku
tazkych zraneni. Pred pracou na zariadeni vypnite a zaistite vsetky
napajacie pripojky tohto zariadenia. Pred zapnutim napajania tohto
zariadenia najprv nasadte spat vietky kryty.
: UYL

Instalaciu a udrzbu musi vykonavat' kvalifikovany personal.

2 A5E03472775505-03

HU A\ VESZELY

Veszélyes fesziiltség. Eletveszély vagy sulyos sériilésveszély. Miel6tt
barmilyen munkavégzést kezd az eszkozon, az dramellatast le kell kap-
csolni, és véletlen bekapcsolas elleni védelemmel kell ellatni. Az
éramellétés visszakapcsoladsa el6tt minden burkolatot vissza kell helyezni.

A telepitést és a karbantartast kizarélag szakképzett személyzet @

végezheti.




EN /\ DANGER

Hazardous voltage. Will cause death or serious injury. Turn off and
lock out all power supplying this device before working on this device.
Replace all covers before power supplying this device is turned on.

ES /A PELIGRO FR /\ DANGER
Tensién peligrosa. Puede causar la muerte o lesiones graves. Tension électrique dangereuse. Danger de mort ou risque de bles-
Antes de trabajar en este dispositivo, desconecte y bloquee todas las sures graves. Avant d'intervenir sur I'appareil, couper toutes les sources

fuentes que lo alimentan eléctricamente. Recoloque todas las cubiertas | de tension et les consigner contre la refermeture. Remettre en place tous
antes de volver a conectar la alimentacion eléctrica para este dispositivo. |les couvercles avant de remettre I'appareil sous tension.

() ()
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3WLT...-..3.-....
3WLT...-..4.-....
[IEC] EIE

DE/EN, FR/T, ES/PT:
http:/isupport.industry.siemens.com/cs/ww/en/view/8912465

=50

>

ok

3WLT...-...6.-.. DEJEN, FRIIT, ESIPT:

3WLT...-...7 .-, http://support.industry.siemens.com/cs/ww/en/view/109761064

[IEC]

3WL2...-..... S EN:

[UL 489] http:/lsupport.industry.siemens.com/csiww/en/view/21465740
BWL3.mme EN:

[UL 1066] http://support.industry.siemens.com/cs/wwien/view/21463215

3WLS..c-.em. . DEIEN, FRIIT, ESIPT:
[IEC/UL 489] e http://support.industry.siemens.com/cs/ww/en/view/64917872

3WT EN:
https://support.industry.siemens.com/cs/ww/en/view/33272206

3VA2 https://support.industry.siemens.com/cs/ww/en/view/90318775
[IEC] 7

3VA6 https://support.industry.siemens.com/cs/ww/en/view/109758561
[IEC/UL]

A5E03472775505-03 3
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EN NOTICE DE HINWEIS

For work on electrical installations, the country-specific safety at work regula-
tions must be observed (for Europe VDE 0105-100)

FR NOTIFICATION

Lors d'interventions sur des installations électriques, respecter les prescripti-
ons nationales de sécurité au travail (VDE 0105-100 pour I'Europe)

Fur Arbeiten an elektrischen Anlagen sind die ldnderspezifischen
Arbeitssicherheitsvorschriften zu beachten (fiir Europa VDE 0105-100)

ES NOTA

Antes de realizar trabajos en instalaciones eléctricas debe observarse la
normativa nacional sobre seguridad en el trabajo (para Europa VDE 0105-
100)

IT NOTA

er i lavori sugli impianti elettrici, devono essere rispettate le normative di
sicurezza sul lavoro specifiche per Paese (per I'Europa VDE 0105-100)

TR NOT

Elektrik sistemleri Gizerinde calismak icin tlkeye 6zgii is glivenligi yonetmelik-
lerine uyulmalidir (Avrupa icin VDE 0105-100)

PL UWAGA

Podczas prac przy urzadzeniach elektrycznych nalezy przestrzega¢ obowiazu-
jacych w danym kraju przepiséw BHP (w Europie jest to VDE 0105-100)

PT ATENCAO

Para trabalhos em sistemas elétricos tém de ser respeitadas as normas de
seguranca no trabalho especificas do pais (para Europa VDE 0105-100)

Py NMPUMEYAHUE

Mpu paboTe ¢ aneKTpoycTaHOBKaMu HeobxoanMOo cobnofaTh AeincTByoLLMe
B CTpaHe npasuna 6esonacHoctv Tpyaa (ans EBponsl VDE 0105-100)

& AR

MBS &ﬁﬁuﬂ’ﬁuﬁﬁ BTAEMIELEME (FER
Jfith< 0105-100)

MEERSTRE

\‘h Contents / Lieferumfang / Etendue de la livraison / Alcance de suministro / #t 555G \‘5
TD400 Kit IEC (3WL9011-0AT40)
'd N O N
bdaptor 3VA CAT 6A, 8pol,
N\ ) \8VW9011-0AT43 max. 1.5m )
2
Adaptor 3WL Rel 2 USB Typ-C 2.0 -
3VW9011-0AT45 USB Typ-C 2.0; 3A;
U max. 2m Y,
TD400 Kit UL (3WL9011-0AT41)
N O N
Adaptor 3VA CAT 6A, 8pol,
) \3VW9011-0AT43 max. 1.5m )
2

Adaptor 3WL Rel 1
3VW9011-0AT44

4 A5E03472775505-03

USB Typ-C 2.0 -
USB Typ-C 2.0; 3A;
max. 2m Y,




EN /\ DANGER

Hazardous voltage. Will cause death or serious injury. Turn off and
lock out all power supplying this device before working on this device.
Replace all covers before power supplying this device is turned on.

ES /\ PELIGRO

Tensién peligrosa. Puede causar la muerte o lesiones graves.

Antes de trabajar en este dispositivo, desconecte y bloquee todas las
fuentes que lo alimentan eléctricamente. Recoloque todas las cubiertas

FR /\ DANGER

Tension électrique dangereuse. Danger de mort ou risque de bles-
sures graves. Avant d'intervenir sur I'appareil, couper toutes les sources
de tension et les consigner contre la refermeture. Remettre en place tous

antes de volver a conectar la alimentacion eléctrica para este dispositivo. |les couvercles avant de remettre I'appareil sous tension.

R

Assembly / Montage / Montage / Montaje /| &%

i“v

EN NOTICE

DE HINWEIS FR NOTIFICATION

The following batteries are required for | Fiir den Betrieb diirfen nur Batterien des | Utiliser uniquement des piles du type

operation:
- HRO3/AAA NiMH =< 800mAh

To prolong battery life, it is also
recommended to connect one of the
following:

Typs HRO3/AAA NiMH < 800mAh ver-
wendet werden.

HRO3/AAA NiMH < 800mAh pour le fonc-
tionnement.

Afin de prolonger la durée de vie des piles,
nous recommandons le raccordement sup-
plémentaire de :

Um die Batterielebensdauer zu verldn-
gern wird der zusatzlich Anschluss von:
- USB-C Powerbank: QC 3.0; 5V; 3A;

ES NOTA

Funcionamiento con pilas Gnicamente
del tipo HRO3/AAA NiMH =< 800mAh.

Para prolongar la vida Gtil de la bateria, la
conexion adicional de:

- Una bateria externa USB C: QC 3.0; 5V;
3A; = 10000mAh

- USB-C Powerbank: QC 3.0; 5V; 3A; = 10000mAh - batterie externe USB-C : QC 3.0;5V; 3A; | - Un alimentador de red USB C: QC 3.0;
> 10000mAh - USB-C Netzteil: QC 3.0; 5V; 3A; 15W > 10000mAh 5V; 3A; 15W
- USB-C power supply unit: QC 3.0; 5V;  empfohlen - bloc d'alimentation USB-C : QC 3.0 ; 5V ; | es recomendable.
3A; 15W 3A;15W
IT NOTA PT ATENCAO TR NOY, PY NMPUMEYAHUE

Per il funzionamento si devono utilizza- Para a operacdo sé podem ser utilizadas

re solo le batterie del tipo HRO3/AAA
NiMH < 800mAh.

Per prolungare la durata della batteria si | E recomendada a conexao de:
consiglia di collegare aggiuntivamente: - Powerbank USB-C: QC 3.0; 5V; 3 A;

isletim icin sadece HRO3/AAA NiMH <
baterias do tipo HRO3/AAA NiMH < 800 800mAh tipinde bataryalar kullaniimalidir.
mAh.

Batarya émriinii uzatmak icin, ek olarak
asagidakilerin baglantisi:

- USB-C Powerbank: QC 3.0; 5V; 3A;

[ina paboTbl NPUMEHATL TONbKO
akkymynatopbl Tuna HRO3/AAANIMH <
800MA/u.

[na npoanexusa cpoka cnyx6bl
aKKyMynaTopa [ONoNHUTENbHO

- Powerbank USB-C: QC 3.0; 5V; 3 A; > 10000 mAh > 10000mAh peKkoMeHayeTcA NogKNtoUeHue:
> 10000 mAh - Fonte de alimentacdo USB-C: QC 3.0; - USB-C glic kaynadi: QC 3.0; 5V; 3A; 15W - nopTtatuBHOro akkymynatopa USB-C:
- Alimentatore da rete USB-C: QC 3.0; 5V; 3A; 15 W tavsiye edilir QC 3.0; 5B; 3A; = 10000MAly
5V; 3A; 15 W para prolongar a vida Util da bateria - bnoka nutanua USB-C: QC 3.0; 5B; 3A;
15BrT.
PL UWAGA h 57 '

Do pracy urzadzenia wymagane sa bate- | 1IG{TEZE L T Hth :

rie typu HRO3/AAA NiMH =< 800mAh.

W celu wydtuzenia zywotnosci baterii
zaleca sie dodatkowo podtaczenie
nastepujacych urzadzen:

- powerbank USB-C: QC 3.0; 5V; 3A;
= 10000mAh

- zasilacz USB-C: QC 3.0; 5V; 3A; 15W

- HRO3/AAA NiIMH < 800mAh

ATERKEMERS, MEE
- USB-C #mhEBiR : QC3.0 ; 5V ;
3A ; = 10000mAh
-USB-CHJF : QC3.0 ; 5V ;
15W

3A ;

i

A5E03472775505-03
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ACT

BAT

COM
Bluetooth

EN | Replace TD400
DE  Ersetze TD400
FR | Remplacer TD400
ES Cambio de TD400
IT | Sostituire il TD400
PT | Substituir TD400
TR | TD400'U degistir
PY | Tpebyetcsi 3ameHa TD400
PL  Wymieri TD400
F1 | 2 TD400

6 A5E03472775505-03



EN

/\ DANGER

Hazardous voltage. Will cause death or serious injury. Turn off and
lock out all power supplying this device before working on this device.
Replace all covers before power supplying this device is turned on.

ES

/\ PELIGRO

Tensién peligrosa. Puede causar la muerte o lesiones graves.
Antes de trabajar en este dispositivo, desconecte y bloquee todas las
fuentes que lo alimentan eléctricamente. Recoloque todas las cubiertas

FR

/\ DANGER

Tension électrique dangereuse. Danger de mort ou risque de bles-
sures graves. Avant d'intervenir sur I'appareil, couper toutes les sources
de tension et les consigner contre la refermeture. Remettre en place tous

antes de volver a conectar la alimentacion eléctrica para este dispositivo. |les couvercles avant de remettre I'appareil sous tension.

1
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1

Status

LEp"  Function 2

LED ON

@ ACT Operatlg)gmode

BAT %

Battery state 6)

Battery
empty or
TD400 is USB
powered 7

Battery
nearly
empty 9

Battery
low®

Communication

1

2)

3)

4)
5)

6)

7)

Status LED / Status LED / LED d'état / LED de estado / LED di stato
| LED de estado / Durum LED'i / CU[ coctoaHua | Dioda LED sta-
tusu [ RZSIETRKT

Function / Funktion / fonction / funcién / funzione / funcao /
fonksiyon / dpyHkums | funkcja / I8

Operating mode / Betriebsmodus / Mode de fonctionnement /
Modo de operacién | Modalita di funzionamento / Modo de op-
eracdo / calisma modu / Pexxum pabotsl | Tryb pracy | IR{EIRT
Not ready / Nicht bereit / Non prét/ No listo / Non pronto / Nao
pronto / Hazir degil /| He rotos | Niegotowy | RFiZ4

Battery / Batterie / Pile / Bateria / Batteria / Bateria / Batarya /
AkKymynstop | Bateria | E8ith

Battery state / Batteriezustand / Etat de charge de la pile / Esta-
do de la bateria / Stato della batteria / Estado da bateria / Bat-
arya durumu | YpoBeHb 3apsa akkymynsaTtopa / Stan baterii /
EHARTS

Battery empty or TD400 is USB powered / Batterie leer oder
TD400 ist USB-betrieben / Pile vide ou TD400 en mode USB / Ba-
terfa agotada o TD400 alimentado via USB / Batteria scarica o

@ COM

to ETU 10

©®©@® kD

Establishing
‘ connection |
\J 11) TD400 alimentato da USB / Bateria descarregada ou TD400
operado por USB / Batarya bos veya TD400, USB destekli isleti-

©® *

liyor | AkkymynaTop pa3spsxeH unu TD400 paboTaet uepes
USB / Bateria wyczerpana lub TD400 jest zasilane przez USB | E§

Bluetooth off  Connectable
14) 15)

Bluetooth state | Connected

13)

16)
17)

18)
19)

20)

21)

sthEZ58; TD400 3 USB IRz)

Battery low / Batterie schwach / Pile faible / Baterfa baja / Bat-
teria debole / Bateria fraca / Batarya zayif / Hu3kuit ypoBeHb
3apsAga akkymynsaTopa / Bateria staba | B3th55%55

Battery nearly empty / Batterie fast leer / Pile presque vide / Ba-
teria casi agotada / Batteria quasi scarica / Bateria quase descar-
regada / Batarya neredeyse bos / AkkymynaTop noutu
pa3spsokeH | Bateria prawie wyczerpana | Bt JL FEZE
Communication to ETU / Kommunikation zur ETU/ Communi-
cation avec I'UCE (ETU) / Comunicacién con ETU / Comunicazi-
one con ETU / Comunicacdo com ETU / ETU ile iletisim / CBsi3b
c ETU / Potaczenie z ETU | 5 ETU @&f5

Establishing connection / Verbindungsaufbau / Etablir liaison /
Establecimiento de conexién | Creazione del collegamento | Es-
tabelecimento da ligacdo / Baglanti kurma / YctaHoBneHune
cBasu | Nawiazanie potaczenia | B3I

Bluetooth state / Bluetooth-Zustand / Etat bluetooth / Estado
de Bluetooth / Stato di Bluetooth / Estado do Bluetooth / Blue-
tooth durumu / Coctosinue Bluetooth / Stan Bluetooth / 5 5F Ik
Connected | Verbunden / Connexion / Conectado / Collegato /
Ligado / Bagli | Coennnenne yctaHoBneHo | Pofaczony | B E
Bluetooth off / Bluetooth aus / Bluetooth désactivé / Bluetooth
des / Bluetooth OFF / Bluetooth desligado / Bluetooth kapali /
Bluetooth BbikntoueH | Bluetooth wytaczony | I 5F % 4]
Connectable / Verbindbar / Connexion possible / Accesible /

- 8)
bu':,:’:: 16) Button function 17

ON / OFF TD400 '8
Power ETU ON JOFF 19

Short Button press: Enable /
Disable Bluetooth 2%

Button press 10s:
Reset Passkey 2V

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

\M
) Collegabile | Conectével | baglanabilir | BoamoxHo
coepuHeHrue | Gotowy do potaczenia | FEIERLLE

Pushbutton / Taster / Touche / Pulsador / Tasti / Botdo / Tus / KHonka / Przycisk / $&24H

Button function / Tastenfunktion / Fonction / Funcién de pulsador / Funzione tasti / Funcdo das teclas / Tus fonksiyonu | ®yxkumsa knaeuwm | Funkcja przycisku / 241
Thie

ON / OFF TD400 ; ON / OFF TD400 ; ON / OFF TD400 ; CON / DES TD400 ; ON / OFF TD400 ; ON / OFF TD400 ; ON / OFF TD400 ; BKI / BbIKIT TD400 ; Wt. / WYt. TD400
; FF 1 X TD400

Power ETU ON / OFF ; Power ETU ON /OFF ; Alimentation ETU ON / OFF ; Conectar / desconectar ETU ; Power ETU ON / OFF ; Power ETU ON / OFF ; Power ETU ON / OFF
; BKIT/ BbIKI nutanue ETU ; Zasilanie ETU Wt. / WYL. ; Power ETU FF | &

Short Button press: Enable / Disable Bluetooth ; Kurzer Tastendruck: Bluetooth aktivieren/deaktivieren ; Pression bréve : activer/désactiver bluetooth ; Pulsacion breve
de tecla: activar/desactivar Bluetooth ; Breve pressione di un tasto: attivazioneldisattivazione Bluetooth ; Pressao curta de tecla: Ativar/desativar Bluetooth ; Butona
kisa siireli basma: Bluetooth'u etkinlestirme/devre disi birakma ; KopoTkoe Ha)kaTue KHOMKM: akTUBaLMs/aeakThBaums Bluetooth ; Krétkotrwate nacisniecie przycisku:
aktywacja/dezaktywacja Bluetooth ; 52i%i%40 : B | 2R

Button press 10s: Reset Passkey / Tastendruck 10s: Passkey (Hauptschlissel) zurlicksetzen / Pression 10 s : réinitialiser la clé principale de sécurité / Pulsacion de tecla
por 10 s: resetar la clave de paso (Passkey) | Pressione tasto 10 s: reset della passkey (chiave diaccesso) / Pressdo de tecla 10 s: Repor chave de acesso (chave principal)/
Butona 10 sn siireyle basma: Passkey'in (ana anahtar) sifirlanmasi / Haxxate v yaep»uBaHue kHonku B Teuerune 10 c: Copoc kntoua (rnaBHoro kntoua) / Nacisniecie
przycisku przez 10 s: Reset kodu dostepu (hasta gtéwnego) / #2 T4%4H 10s : EEZIA (25ARL)
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Assembly / Montage / Montage / Montaje /| &%

Powerbank
10000mAh

QC 3.0;
5V; 3A; 15W

>

Charger
QC 3.0;
5V; 3A; 15W

3VA

3VW9011 - 0AT43 ¥
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EN /\ DANGER

Hazardous voltage. Will cause death or serious injury. Turn off and
lock out all power supplying this device before working on this device.
Replace all covers before power supplying this device is turned on.

ES /A PELIGRO FR /\ DANGER
Tensién peligrosa. Puede causar la muerte o lesiones graves. Tension électrique dangereuse. Danger de mort ou risque de bles-
Antes de trabajar en este dispositivo, desconecte y bloquee todas las sures graves. Avant d'intervenir sur I'appareil, couper toutes les sources

fuentes que lo alimentan eléctricamente. Recoloque todas las cubiertas | de tension et les consigner contre la refermeture. Remettre en place tous
antes de volver a conectar la alimentacion eléctrica para este dispositivo. |les couvercles avant de remettre I'appareil sous tension.

‘\1 Assembly / Montage / Montage / Montaje /| &%

i“v

3WL/3WT

3VW9011-0AT44

A5E03472775505-03 9



Settings / Parametrieren / Paramétrage / Parametrizar | i ES @

EN

Changing the parameters during operation can result in unwanted tripping of the circuit breaker.
For parameter assignment of the electronic trip unit, please refer to the operating instructions or the manual of the breaker.

DE

Eine Veranderung der Parameter im laufenden Betrieb kann zur unerwiinschten Auslésung des Schalters fiihren.
Zur Parametrierung der elektronischen Ausldseeinheit siehe Betriebsanleitung oder Gerdtehandbuch der Leistungsschalter.

FR

Une modification des paramétres en cours de fonctionnement peut entrainer un déclenchement indésirable du disjoncteur.
Pour le paramétrage de I'unité de contrble électronique, voir les instructions d'utilisation ou le manuel de I'appareil des disjoncteurs.

ES

Un cambio de parametros durante el funcionamiento puede provocar un disparo involuntario del interruptor.
Para parametrizar la unidad electrénica de disparo, consultar las instrucciones de servicio o el manual del interruptor en caja moldeada.

IT | Una modifica dei parametri durante I'esercizio pud causare l'intervento indesiderato dell'interruttore.
Per la parametrizzazione dell'unita di sgancio elettronica, vedi le Istruzioni operative o il Manuale del prodotto degli interruttori automatici.
PT Uma alteracao dos parametros durante o funcionamento pode provocar um disparo indesejado do interruptor.
Para a parametrizacdo da unidade de disparo eletronica consultar as instrucdes de funcionamento ou o manual do aparelho do disjuntor.
TR  isletim sirasinda parametrelerin degistirilmesi, anahtarin istenmeden devreye alinmasina neden olabilir.
Elektronik tetikleme Unitesinin parametrelenmesi icin, isletme kilavuzuna veya devre kesicinin cihaz kitabina bakin.
PY W3MeHeHWe napaMeTpoB B pexKMMe 3KCMyaTaluu MOXKET NPUBECTU K HeXenaTenbHOMY OTKIFOUEHUIO BbIKIHOUaTEeNs.
MHdopmaL o 0 NnapamMeTpUpoBaHWM 3NEKTPOHHOIO pacLenuTens CM. B pyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMyaTaLMu UKW CNpaBoOYHUKE Ans
aBTOMAaTMUECKOro BbIKNtoUaTens.a.
PL | Zmiana parametréw podczas pracy urzadzenia moze spowodowac niepozadane zadziatanie wytacznika.

W celu ustawienia parametréw elektronicznej jednostki wyzwalajacej nalezy zapoznaé sie z instrukcja obstugi lub z podrecznikiem urzadzenia
dla wytgcznika mocy.

EB{TH B B S FTRE S BUT R B IMR O,
KT REFHRRIISHIREBS LM RRAUR BRI BT M.

EN

Parameter settings via keypad

DE

Parametereinstellungen lber Tastenfeld

FR

Paramétrage avec les touches

ES

Ajuste de pardmetros mediante teclado

Impostazioni dei parametri tramite il ta- |
stierino

PT
TR

PY

PL

KnaBswuatype)

ETREHTERRE

Definicdo de parametros via teclado |

Parametrelerin tus takimi Gizerinden ayar-
lanmasi

HacTtpoliku napameTpoB (Ha

Ustawienia parametréw za posrednict-
wem klawiatury

10 A5E03472775505-03




EN /\ DANGER

Hazardous voltage. Will cause death or serious injury. Turn off and
lock out all power supplying this device before working on this device.
Replace all covers before power supplying this device is turned on.

ES

/A PELIGRO

Tensién peligrosa. Puede causar la muerte o lesiones graves.
Antes de trabajar en este dispositivo, desconecte y bloquee todas las

fuentes que lo alimentan eléctricamente. Recoloque todas las cubiertas
antes de volver a conectar la alimentacion eléctrica para este dispositivo. |les couvercles avant de remettre I'appareil sous tension.

FR /\ DANGER

Tension électrique dangereuse. Danger de mort ou risque de bles-
sures graves. Avant d'intervenir sur I'appareil, couper toutes les sources
de tension et les consigner contre la refermeture. Remettre en place tous

&

Settings / Parametrieren / Paramétrage / Parametrizar | i €S & @

EN Parameter settings via computer with USB cable

DE

Parametereinstellungen tiber Computer mit USB-Kabel

FR

Paramétrage par ordinateur avec cable USB

ES | Ajuste de parametros mediante computadora via cable USB

EN 9 Install powerconfig = V3.13.
DE o powerconfig installieren = V3.13.

IT

Impostazioni dei parametri tramite computer con cavo USB

FR o Installer powerconfig = V3.13.

PT | Ajustes dos parametros por computador com cabo USB

ES o Instalar powerconfig = V3.13.

TR

USB kablosu ile bilgisayar tizerinden parametre ayarlari

IT OInstaIIare powerconfig = V3.13.

PY

HacTtpoiikn napameTpoB ¢ nomolblo KoMnbtoTepa U USB-kabens

PT e Instalar powerconfig = V3.13.

PL

Ustawienia parametréw za posrednictwem komputera poprzez kabel USB TR

o powerconfig kurulumu = V3.13.

B | @I USB BRI TSR E

o www.siemens.com/powerconfig-download

| PY oyCTaHOBKa powerconfig = V3.13.

PL 9 Instalacja programu powerconfig = V3.13.
3 © %2 powerconfig = V3.13.

EN
DE

Do not use a USB cable extension or adapter.

USB-Kabel darf nicht verlangert und oder adaptiert werden.

FR
ES

Ne pas prolonger ni adapter le cable USB.

No estd permitido prolongar o adaptar el cable USB.

IT
PT

Il cavo USB non deve essere prolungato e/o adattato.

. O cabo USB nao pode ser prolongado e/ou adaptado.

TR

USB kablosu uzatilmamali velveya adapte edilmemelidir.

PY

M3MeHeHUWe anvHbl Unu agantauus USB-kabens He paspelueHbl.

PL

Nie wolno przedtuzaé kabla USB ani uzywac¢ zadnych adapterdw.

o

USB EBEESEVFREAA] | BOERL,

A5E03472775505-03 11



@ Settings / Parametrieren / Paramétrage / Parametrizar | i ES

EN | Parameter settings via computer with Bluetooth

DE | Parametereinstellungen tber Computer und Bluetooth

FR | Paramétrage par ordinateur et Bluetooth

ES | Ajuste de parametros mediante computadora via Bluetooth

IT | Impostazioni dei parametri tramite computer e Bluetooth

PT | Ajustes dos parametros por computador e Bluetooth

TR | Bilgisayar ve Bluetooth lizerinden parametre ayarlari

PY | Hactpolikv napameTpoB C NoMoLLblo KoMMbtoTepa U Bluetooth

PL | Ustawienia parametréw za posrednictwem komputera i interfejsu Bluetooth

| B BN A TSR E

o www.siemens.com/powerconfig-download

EN @ enter the PIN

DE 9 Eingabe des PIN
FR 6 Saisie du PIN

ES Q Entrada del PIN

IT 6 Immissione del PIN
PT e Introducao do PIN
TR e PIN'in girilmesi

Py | 0 Beoa PIN-kopa
PL 6 Wprowadzanie PIN
H Q I PIN

12 A5E03472775505-03
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EN /\ DANGER

Hazardous voltage. Will cause death or serious injury. Turn off and
lock out all power supplying this device before working on this device.
Replace all covers before power supplying this device is turned on.

ES /A PELIGRO FR /\ DANGER
Tensién peligrosa. Puede causar la muerte o lesiones graves. Tension électrique dangereuse. Danger de mort ou risque de bles-
Antes de trabajar en este dispositivo, desconecte y bloquee todas las sures graves. Avant d'intervenir sur I'appareil, couper toutes les sources

fuentes que lo alimentan eléctricamente. Recoloque todas las cubiertas | de tension et les consigner contre la refermeture. Remettre en place tous
antes de volver a conectar la alimentacion eléctrica para este dispositivo. |les couvercles avant de remettre I'appareil sous tension.

&

Settings / Parametrieren / Paramétrage / Parametrizar | i ES @

LED OFF
o~

Oacr O

www.siemens.com/lowvoltage/manuals

A5E03472775505-03 13
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EN Security information

In order to protect plants, systems, machines and networks against cyber
threats, it is necessary to implement — and continuously maintain — a holistic,
state-of-the-art industrial security concept. Siemens’ products and solutions
constitute one element of such a concept. For more information about indus-
trial security, please visit

https://www.siemens.com/industrialsecurity .

DE Securityhinweise

Um Anlagen, Systeme, Maschinen und Netzwerke gegen Cyber-Bedrohungen zu
sichern, ist es erforderlich, ein ganzheitliches Industrial Security-Konzept zu imple-
mentieren (und kontinuierlich aufrechtzuerhalten), das dem aktuellen Stand der
Technik entspricht. Die Produkte und Lésungen von Siemens formen nur einen
Bestandteil eines solchen Konzepts. Weitergehende Informationen tiber Industrial
Security finden Sie unter https://lwww.siemens.com/industrialsecurity .

FR Informacién de seguridad

Para proteger las instalaciones, los sistemas, las maquinas y las redes de
amenazas cibernéticas, es necesario implementar - y mantener continua-
mente - un concepto de seguridad industrial integral conforme al estado del
arte. Los productos y las soluciones de Siemens constituyen una parte de este
concepto. Para obtener mayor informacién sobre seguridad industrial, por
favor visite https://www.siemens.com/industrialsecurity .

ES Note relative a la sécurité

Pour garantir la sécurité des installations, systemes, machines et réseaux con-
tre les cybermenaces, il est nécessaire de mettre en ceuvre - et de maintenir
en permanence - un concept de sécurité industrielle global et de pointe. Les
produits et solutions de Siemens constituent une partie de ce concept. Pour
plus d'informations sur la sécurité industrielle, rendez-vous sur
https://www.siemens.com/industrialsecurity .

(]
l Information / Information / In

(]
formations / Informacion / 58 l

Open Source Software and/or other third-party software contained in this Product:
Please note the following license conditions and copyright notices applicable to Open Source Software and/or other components (or parts thereof):

STMicroelectronics STM32CubeF4, STMicroelectronics STSW-BLUENRG1-DK

* Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification,

* are permitted provided that the following conditions are met:

* 1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice,

this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* 2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation
and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of STMicroelectronics nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

*
*
*
*
*
*

*

* THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND
CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS"

* AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, THE

* IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE

* DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT HOLDER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE

* FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL

* DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF
SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR

* SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER

* CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY,

* OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY
WAY OUT OF THE USE

* OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

*

Free Modbus

* FreeModbus Libary: A portable Modbus implementation for Modbus ASCII/RTU.
* Copyright (c) 2006 Christian Walter <wolti@sil.at>

* All rights reserved.

*

* Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

* modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

* are met:

* 1< Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright

** notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* 2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright

* notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* 3. The name of the author may not be used to endorse or promote products
* “derived from this software without specific prior written permission.

*

*

* THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR " “AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR
* IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES
* OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED.
* IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
* INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT
* NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;
LOSS OF USE,
* DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED
AND ON ANY
* THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
* (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT
OF THE USE OF
* THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Real Time Engineers Ltd. FreeRTOS

l*

* FreeRTOS Modbus Libary: A Modbus serial implementation for FreeRTOS
* Copyright (C) 2006 Christian Walter <wolti@sil.at>

*

* This library is free software; you can redistribute it and/or

* modify it under the terms of the GNU Lesser General Public

* License as published by the Free Software Foundation; either

* version 2.1 of the License, or (at your option) any later version.
*

* This library is distributed in the hope that it will be useful,

* but WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY; without even the implied warranty of

* MERCHANTABILITY or FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. See the GNU
* Lesser General Public License for more details.

*

* You should have received a copy of the GNU Lesser General Public

* License along with this library; if not, write to the Free Software

* Foundation, Inc., 51 Franklin St, Fifth Floor, Boston, MA 02110-1301 USA
*|
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EN /\ DANGER

Hazardous voltage. Will cause death or serious injury. Turn off and
lock out all power supplying this device before working on this device.
Replace all covers before power supplying this device is turned on.

ES /\ PELIGRO

Tensién peligrosa. Puede causar la muerte o lesiones graves.

Antes de trabajar en este dispositivo, desconecte y bloquee todas las
fuentes que lo alimentan eléctricamente. Recoloque todas las cubiertas

FR /\ DANGER

Tension électrique dangereuse. Danger de mort ou risque de bles-

sures graves. Avant d'intervenir sur I'appareil, couper toutes les sources
de tension et les consigner contre la refermeture. Remettre en place tous
antes de volver a conectar la alimentacion eléctrica para este dispositivo. |les couvercles avant de remettre I'appareil sous tension.

1
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1

Open Source Software and/or other third-party software contained in this Product:
Please note the following license conditions and copyright notices applicable to Open Source Software and/or other components (or parts thereof):

mbed TLS
Apache License
Version 2.0, January 2004
http:/lwww.apache.orgl/licenses/

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION
1. Definitions.

“License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction,
and distribution as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of this document.

“Licensor” shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by
the copyright owner that is granting the License.

"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and all
other entities that control, are controlled by, or are under common
control with that entity. For the purposes of this definition,
“control” means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause the
direction or management of such entity, whether by contract or
otherwise, or (i) ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the
outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial ownership of such entity.

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity
exercising permissions granted by this License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making modifications,
including but not limited to software source code, documentation
source, and configuration files.

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical
transformation or translation of a Source form, including but
not limited to compiled object code, generated documentation,
and conversions to other media types.

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or
Object form, made available under the License, as indicated by a
copyright notice that is included in or attached to the work

(an example is provided in the Appendixbelow).

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whetherin Source or Object
form, that is based on (or derived from) the Work and for which the
editorial revisions, annotations, elaborations, or other modifications
represent, as a whole, an original work of authorship. For the purposes
of this License, Derivative Works shall not include works that remain
separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the interfaces of,
the Work and Derivative Works thereof.

"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship, including

the original version of the Work and any modifications or additions

to that Work or Derivative Works thereof, that is intentionally
submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the copyright owner
or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of
the copyright owner. For the purposes of this definition, "submitted”
means any form of electronic, verbal, or written communication sent
to the Licensor or its representatives, including but not limited to
communication on electronic mailing lists, source code control systems,
and issue tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf of, the
Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving the Work, but
excluding communication that is conspicuously marked or otherwise
designated in writing by the copyright owner as "Not a Contribution."

"Contributor” shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity
on behalf of whom a Contribution has been received by Licensor and
subsequently incorporated within the Work.

2. Grant of Copyright License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
copyright license to reproduce, prepare Derivative Works of,
publicly display, publicly perform, sublicense, and distribute the
Work and such Derivative Works in Source or Object form.

3. Grant of Patent License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
(except as stated in this section) patent license to make, have made,
use, offer to sell, sell, import, and otherwise transfer the Work,
where such license applies only to those patent claims licensable
by such Contributor that are necessarily infringed by their
Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their Contribution(s)
with the Work to which such Contribution(s) was submitted. If You
institute patent litigation against any entity (including a
cross-claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work

or a Contribution incorporated within the Work constitutes direct
or contributory patent infringement, then any patent licenses
granted to You under this License for that Work shall terminate

as of the date such litigation is filed.

4. Redistribution. You may reproduce and distribute copies of the
Work or Derivative Works thereof in any medium, with or without
modifications, and in Source or Object form, provided that You
meet the following conditions:

(a) You must give any other recipients of the Work or
Derivative Works a copy of this License; and

(b) You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices
stating that You changed the files; and

(c) You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative Works
that You distribute, all copyright, patent, trademark, and
attribution notices from the Source form of the Work,
excluding those notices that do not pertain to any part of

the Derivative Works; and

(d) If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its
distribution, then any Derivative Works that You distribute must
include a readable copy of the attribution notices contained
within such NOTICE file, excluding those notices that do not
pertain to any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one

of the following places: within a NOTICE text file distributed

as part of the Derivative Works; within the Source form or
documentation, if provided along with the Derivative Works; or,
within a display generated by the Derivative Works, if and
wherever such third-party notices normally appear. The contents
of the NOTICE file are for informational purposes only and

do not modify the License. You may add Your own attribution
notices within Derivative Works that You distribute, alongside
or as an addendum to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided
that such additional attribution notices cannot be construed

as modifying the License.

You may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and
may provide additional or different license terms and conditions

for use, reproduction, or distribution of Your modifications, or

for any such Derivative Works as a whole, provided Your use,
reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies with
the conditions stated in this License.

5. Submission of Contributions. Unless You explicitly state otherwise,
any Contribution intentionally submitted for inclusion in the Work

by You to the Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions of

this License, without any additional terms or conditions.
Notwithstanding the above, nothing herein shall supersede or modify
the terms of any separate license agreement you may have executed
with Licensor regarding such Contributions.

A5E03472775505-03
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Open Source Software and/or other third-party software contained in this Product:
Please note the following license conditions and copyright notices applicable to Open Source Software and/or other components (or parts thereof):

6. Trademarks. This License does not grant permission to use the trade
names, trademarks, service marks, or product names of the Licensor,
except as required for reasonable and customary use in describing the
origin of the Work and reproducing the content of the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty. Unless required by applicable law or

agreed to in writing, Licensor provides the Work (and each

Contributor provides its Contributions) on an "AS IS" BASIS,

WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or
implied, including, without limitation, any warranties or conditions

of TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You are solely responsible for determining the
appropriateness of using or redistributing the Work and assume any
risks associated with Your exercise of permissions under this License.

8. Limitation of Liability. In no event and under no legal theory,
whether in tort (including negligence), contract, or otherwise,
unless required by applicable law (such as deliberate and grossly
negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be
liable to You for damages, including any direct, indirect, special,
incidental, or consequential damages of any character arising as a
result of this License or out of the use or inability to use the
Work (including but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill,
work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and all
other commercial damages or losses), even if such Contributor
has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability. While redistributing
the Work or Derivative Works thereof, You may choose to offer,
and charge a fee for, acceptance of support, warranty, indemnity,
or other liability obligations and/or rights consistent with this
License. However, in accepting such obligations, You may act only
on Your own behalf and on Your sole responsibility, not on behalf
of any other Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify,
defend, and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability
incurred by, or claims asserted against, such Contributor by reason
of your accepting any such warranty or additional liability.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS
APPENDIX: How to apply the Apache License to your work.

To apply the Apache License to your work, attach the following
boilerplate notice, with the fields enclosed by brackets "[]"
replaced with your own identifying information. (Don't include
the brackets!) The text should be enclosed in the appropriate
comment syntax for the file format. We also recommend that a
file or class name and description of purpose be included on the
same "printed page" as the copyright notice for easier
identification within third-party archives.

Copyright [yyyy] [name of copyright owner]

Licensed under the Apache License, Version 2.0 (the "License");
you may not use this file except in compliance with the License.
You may obtain a copy of the License at

http://lwww.apache.orgl/licenses/LICENSE-2.0

Unless required by applicable law or agreed to in writing, software

distributed under the License isdistributed on an "AS IS" BASIS,

WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or implied.
See the License for the specific language governing permissions and

limitations under the License.

Copyright (c) 2006 Christian Walter <wolti@sil.at>

Copyright (c) 1989, 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc.
copyrighted by the Free Software Foundation

Copyright (c) 1991, 1999 Free Software Foundation, Inc.

(c) COPYRIGHT 2016 STMicroelectronics

(c) COPYRIGHT 2017 STMicroelectronics

(c) COPYRIGHT 2015 STMicroelectronics

(c) COPYRIGHT STMicroelectronics

(c) COPYRIGHT 2014 STMicroelectronics

Copyright (c) 2010 ARM Limited.

Copyright (c) 2009-2012 ARM Limited.

Copyright (c) 2010-2011 ARM Limited.

Coprocessor Access Control Register

Copyright (c) 2010-2012 ARM Limited.

COPYRIGHT (c) 2012-2017 STMicroelectronics.

(c) COPYRIGHT 2013 STMicroelectronics

COPYRIGHT (c) 2015 STMicroelectronics

COPYRIGHT (c) 2018 STMicroelectronics

Copyright (c) 2016-2018 , ARM Limited, All Rights Reserved
Copyright (c) 2018, Arm Limited, All Rights Reserved

Copyright (C) 2018, Arm Limited (or its affiliates), All Rights Reserved
Copyright holder

Copyright (C) 2018, Arm Limited, All Rights Reserved

Copyright (C) 2006-2018 , ARM Limited, All Rights Reserved
Copyright (C) 2006-2018, Arm Limited (or its affiliates), All Rights Reserved
Copyright (C) 2006-2018, Arm Limited (or its affiliates), All Rights Reserved.
Copyright (c) 2012-2017, ARM Limited, All Rights Reserved
Copyright (C) 2016-2018 , ARM Limited, All Rights Reserved

FCC und ISED NOTICE:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules [and with Industry Canada licen-
ce-exempt RSS standard(s)].

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appa-
reils radio

exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouilla-
ge est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

NOTICE:

Changes or modifications made to this equipment not expressly approved by Sie-
mens AG GWA may void the FCC authorization to operate this equipment. Class: B
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are desi-
gned to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interfe-
rence to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful in-
terference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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EN /\ DANGER

Hazardous voltage. Will cause death or serious injury. Turn off and
lock out all power supplying this device before working on this device.
Replace all covers before power supplying this device is turned on.

ES /A PELIGRO FR /\ DANGER
Tensién peligrosa. Puede causar la muerte o lesiones graves. Tension électrique dangereuse. Danger de mort ou risque de bles-
Antes de trabajar en este dispositivo, desconecte y bloquee todas las sures graves. Avant d'intervenir sur I'appareil, couper toutes les sources

fuentes que lo alimentan eléctricamente. Recoloque todas las cubiertas | de tension et les consigner contre la refermeture. Remettre en place tous
antes de volver a conectar la alimentacion eléctrica para este dispositivo. |les couvercles avant de remettre I'appareil sous tension.

[ ) ()
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As demais informacdes Anatel estardo
dispostas no manual do usuério

ADENDO AO MANUAL
Modelo: TD400

@/ ANATEL

Agéncia Nacional We Telecomunicagaes

06497-20-01556

Para maiores informacdes, consulte o site da ANATEL www.anatel.gov.br
Este equipamento nao tem direito a protecao contra interferéncia prejudicial e ndo pode causar interferéncia em sistemas devidamente autorizados.
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EN NOTICE

These instructions do not purport to cover all details or variations in equipment, or to provide for every possible contingency in connection with
installation, operation, or maintenance. Should additional information be desired, please contact the local Siemens sales office. The contents of this
instruction manual shall not become part of or modify any prior or existing agreement, commitment, or relationship. The sales contract contains the
entire obligation of Siemens. The warranty contained in the contract between the parties is the sole warranty of Siemens. Any statements contained
herein do not create new warranties or modify the existing warranty.

Trademarks - Unless otherwise noted, all names identified by ® are registered trademarks of Siemens AG or Siemens Industry, Inc. The remaining
trademarks in this publication may be trademarks whose use by third parties for their own purposes could violate the rights of the owner.
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